I Mina Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

							PUBLIC	DATE	
				Date of	Date	Committee /	HEARING	COMMITTEE	
Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Presentation	Referred	Ofc Referred	DATE	REPORT FILED	Date Adopted
495-33 (COR)	FRANK B. AGUON, JR.	Relative to recognizing and commending Teresita Trinidad Torres	10/18/16	11/11/16					11/10/16
		Cepeda on her distinguished selection as the 2016 "Associate Veteran	9:26 a.m.	3:15 p.m.					
		of the Year" by the Associates of Vietnam Veterans of America, Chapter							
		668; and to further extending <i>Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'</i> to her							
		for epitomizing the true meaning of service, and for her diligence and							
		commitment to the organization.							

I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2016 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 495-33 (COR)

Introduced by:

FRANK B. AGUON, JR.

R. J. Respicio

T. C. Ada

V. Anthony Ada

Frank F. Blas, Jr.

B. J.F. Cruz

James V. Espaldon

Brant T. McCreadie

Tommy Morrison

T. R. Muña Barnes

Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.

Michael F.Q. San Nicolas

Mary Camacho Torres

N. B. Underwood, Ph.D.

Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to recognizing and commending Teresita Trinidad Torres Cepeda on her distinguished selection as the 2016 "Associate Veteran of the Year" by the Associates of Vietnam Veterans of America, Chapter 668; and to further extending *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to her for epitomizing the true meaning of service, and for her diligence and commitment to the organization.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

- MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
- WHEREAS, Teresita Trinidad Torres Cepeda was born on June 17, 1944, in the
- 4 village of Barrigada; and she is the daughter of †Tomas Muña Torres and †Rosa
- 5 Franquez Mendiola Torres; and

2

1 WHEREAS, Teresita T. Cepeda is married to Joaquin B. Cepeda, and they reside 2 in the beautiful village of *Barrigada*; and together, they were blessed with two (2) 3 wonderful children: †Jennifer Rose Howell and Maria Theresa Remis; and 4 WHEREAS, Teresita had attended *Barrigada* Elementary School, Cathedral 5 Grade School, San Vicente Catholic School, and the Academy of Our Lady of Guam, 6 and she graduated from Guam Vocational Technical High School; and WHEREAS, Teresita is one (1) of seven (7) children; and her siblings are: 7 Margaret, †Rosie, †George, Ruth, Mary, and Connie; and after her retirement she plans 8 9 to visit her siblings who reside off-island; and 10 WHEREAS, other than her service to the Vietnam Veterans organization, Teresita enjoys reading books and sewing. She worked for Moylan's, the U.S. Navy 11 12 Exchange, and Rexall Drug Store, where she is currently employed; and 13 WHEREAS, as a member of the Associates of Vietnam Veterans of America 14 (AVVA), Chapter 668 and the *Barrigada* Veterans Organization, Teresita supports the 15 needs of all veterans and their families. She is an advocate for advancing and raising the awareness of issues affecting Vietnam Veterans, their families, and our community. 16 17 As a member of this national nonprofit organization, she works in conjunction with the 18 Vietnam Veterans of America (VVA), Chapter 668 to ensure that our local Vietnam 19 Veterans attain the honor, respect and benefits that they deserve, as it lends its support 20 and leadership to all VVA programs, legislative actions, community services, and social 21 activities, as well as their own; and 22 WHEREAS, as a dedicated member of the Associates of Vietnam Veterans of America (AVVA), Chapter 668, Teresita Trinidad Torres Cepeda continues to help the 23 24 AVVA to be a catalyst for action, healing, reconciliation, mutual support and fellowship; now therefore, be it 25

1 **RESOLVED,** that the Committee on Rules of I Mina'Trentai Tres Na 2 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people 3 of Guam, recognize and commend Teresita Trinidad Torres Cepeda on her distinguished selection as the 2016 "Associate Veteran of the Year" by the Associates 4 5 of Vietnam Veterans of America, Chapter 668; and does further extend *Un Dångkolo* 6 Na Si Yu'os Ma'ase' to her for epitomizing the true meaning of service, and for her diligence and commitment to the organization; and be it further 7 8 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules 9 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Teresita Trinidad Torres Cepeda; and to the 10 11 Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, I Maga'låhen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 10TH DAY OF NOVEMBER 2016.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D.

Speaker

RORY J. RESPICIO

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES
Legislative Secretary

COMMITTEE VOTING SHEET

Resolution No. 495-33 (COR) - FRANK B. AGUON, JR. - "Relative to recognizing and commending Teresita Trinidad Torres Cepeda on her distinguished selection as the 2016 "Associate Veteran of the Year" by the Associates of Vietnam Veterans of America, Chapter 668; and to further extending *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'àse'* to her for epitomizing the true meaning of service, and for her diligence and commitment to the organization."

	SIGNATURE	DATE	то адорт	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN					
Senator Rory J. Respicio										
Chairperson										
Senator Thomas C. Ada	FVale	11-10-11								
Vice-Chairperson /		// / - (#		<u> </u>						
Speaker Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D. Member	Evole	//-10-16 -10-16								
Vice-Speaker Benjamin J.F. Cruz)][[
Member					# A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	3				
Legislative Secretary	1 /ol	,			**5					
Tina Rose Muña Barnes	Bythe	11-10-16	V			J7				
Member						energianing on the				
Senator Frank B. Aguon, Jr.	444	11-10-16	9.455555							
Member		11-10-16		1		لب				
Senator Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.	YU				// 3	\mathbb{Z}				
Member					¥					
Senator Michael F.Q. San Nicolas										
Member					\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \					
Senator Nerissa B. Underwood, Ph.D.	Tiple	11 10 10				/				
Member	Evere	11-1076	V							
Senator V. Anthony Ada	121-	//-/04G -1044								
Minority Leader	Evote	11-10-74	PV							
Senator Mary Camacho Torres										
Minority Member										
For Sponsor's Office Use Only										
Sponsor Signature:	JAV >									
Staff Contact Person: Tricia	Wery									
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only										
Name: Returned Living Returned										
Date: 1 1 20 U										
Notes: Adopted 11.10.16										